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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court 
 PRELIMINARY PLAT 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Monongalia County Habitat for Humanity for preliminary plat approval of a 
major subdivision for property located along Jerome Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER (s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 24, Parcel 41; R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

Mon County Habitat for Humanity seeks to continue its development of single-family 
dwellings by seeking preliminary plat approval for a major subdivision to create ten (10) 
building lots as defined in Article 1313.01 of the Planning and Zoning Code.  Addendum 
A of this report illustrates the location of proposed “Deckers Court” subdivision. 

Attached hereto is a Staff Report Supplement that provides a detailed Planning and 
Zoning Code Conformity Report.  The following table restates elements that require 
modification in the preliminary plat and/or require variance relief by the Planning 
Commission: 

Code Citation Requirement 

1321.02 (a)(1) Every subdivision shall have access to a public right-of-way. 

The lot labeled “SWM AREA” does not have access to a public right-of-way 

1321.02 (c)(6) Each cul-de-sac shall be provided with a turnaround having a minimum right-
of-way radius of fifty feet 

The proposed right-of-way width for the turnaround is forty (40) feet. 

1321.06 (f) No corner lot shall have a width at the building line of less than seventy-five 
feet. 

The widths of the building lines, relative to “Lot Front,” of the Lots labeled 1 
and 10 are 46.25 feet and 59.00 feet respectively. 

1321.06 (g) The corners of lots at street intersections, shall have a curve with a minimum 
radius of twenty feet joining the two sidelines of such rights of way. 

Lots labeled 1 and 10 do not provide the minimum radius at the intersection 
of the Jerome Street and the proposed cul-de-sac. 
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Code Citation Requirement 

1323.03 (d)  Type of Street Right-of-way Width of Pavement 
 Cul-de-sac 40 feet 20 feet 

The proposed right-of-way width of the cul-de-sac appears to be 20 feet and 
the proposed width of the pavement is 18 feet. 

The minimum lot size area within the R-1A District is 3,500 square feet [see Article 
1335.03(A)].  Each of the proposed parcels exceed the minimum lot area standard. 

The minimum lot frontage standard within the R-1A District is thirty (30) feet; however, 
this frontage requirement may be waived for a parcel not fronting on an existing road if 
the parcel is served by a proper right-of-way [see Article 1335.03(B)].  With the 
exception of Parcels 2, 4, 6, and 8, all proposed building lots exceed the minimum lot 
frontage standard.  Parcels 2, 4, 6, and 8 are located in the arcs of the proposed cul-de-
sac that serves as the respective lot frontage and each appear to be served by a proper 
right-of-way based on the proposed parcel boundary configuration. 

Article 1315.07 “Variances and Modifications” provides the following: 

Where the subdivider can show that a provision of these Subdivision Regulations would 
cause unnecessary hardship if strictly adhered to and where, in the opinion of the 
Planning Commission, because of topographical or other conditions peculiar to the site, a 
departure may be made without destroying the intent of such provision, the Commission 
may authorize a variance.  In granting variances and modifications the Commission may 
require such conditions as will, in its judgment, secure substantially the objective of the 
standards or requirements so varied or modified.  Any variance or modification thus 
authorized is required to be entered in writing in the minutes of the Commission and the 
reasoning on which the departure was justified shall be set forth. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the following conditional approval of the preliminary plat for Case 
No. MJS14-01 be granted: 

1. That the following revisions be included in the final plat documents: 

a. The final plat documents include property boundary adjustments OR a 
“Reserve Strip”, as defined in Article 1313.01(26) in the P&Z Code, via an 
access easement to ensure access to the Lot labeled “SWM AREA.”  Said 
means of access from the proposed cul-de-sac right-of-way to the Lot labeled 
“SWM AREA” must have a minimum width of fifteen (15) feet. 

b. That the corners of Lots labeled 1 and 10 on the preliminary plat, which are 
located at the proposed Jerome Street and cul-de-sac intersection, must be 
modified to include a curve with a minimum radius of twenty (20) feet joining 
the sidelines of such rights-of-way as required by Article 1321.06(g). 
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2. That, because the minimum R-1A District lot area and minimum lot width standards 
are observed in the preliminary plat documents for the building lots, variance relief 
is granted herein from the Article 1321.06(f) minimum width standard of seventy-
five feet at the building line of the corner lots labeled Lot 1 and Lot 2 on the 
preliminary plat. 

3. That, because the City Engineering Department’s modeling found that the 
proposed right-of-way and pavement widths and right-of-way turnaround radius are 
sufficiently designed to ensure access and maneuvering of the Morgantown Fire 
Department apparatus that will be responding to the single-family structures, 
variance relief is granted as follows: 

a. Variance relief is granted herein from the minimum right-of-way radius for the 
proposed cul-de-sac turnaround standard of Article 1321.02(c)(6) so that said 
radius may be no less than forty (40) feet; provided concurrence is obtained 
from the City Fire Marshal. 

b. Variance relief is granted herein from the minimum right-of-way width and 
minimum pavement width standards of Article 1323.03 (d) so that the right-of-
way width may be no less than twenty (20) feet and the pavement width may 
be no less than eighteen (18) feet; provided concurrence is obtained from the 
City Fire Marshal.  Additionally, the Planning Commission recommends that the 
City Engineer prohibit on-street parking along the proposed subdivision’s cul-
de-sac. 

4. That, prior to final plat submission, the developer must obtain variance relief from 
the Board of Zoning Appeals from Article 1335.07(F) so that a four (4) to five (5) 
foot sidewalk can be constructed from the proposed cul-de-sac entrance thence 
along Jerome Street to the sidewalk that will be constructed at the intersection of 
Jerome Street and Jersey Avenue rather than constructing a sidewalk along the 
cul-de-sac frontages of the building lots.  Should said variance relief be granted by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals, final plat documents must illustrate said sidewalk. 

5. That a conservation easement or similar preservation instrument must be included 
in the final plat documents that prevents development of the Lot labeled “SWM 
AREA” on the preliminary plat from taking place now and in the future and protect 
the property’s intended purposes of stormwater management and open-space 
value.  Additionally, final plat documents must include means of dedication or 
reservation and ownership of said “SWM AREA.” 

6. That a conservation easement or similar preservation instrument be included in the 
final plat documents that prevents development of the “COMMON AREA” labeled 
on the preliminary plat located within the proposed cul-de-sac from taking place 
now and in the future and protect the property’s intended purposes of open-space 
value.  Additionally, final plat documents must include means of dedication or 
reservation and ownership of said “COMMON AREA.” 

7. That final plat submission includes all required elements set forth in Article 1319 
“Final Plat” of the Planning and Zoning Code. 
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8. That, prior to submission of the final plat for Planning Commission approval, all 
engineering designs must be approved by the City Engineer and/or Morgantown 
Utility Board for all water supply, sanitary sewage disposal, stormwater 
management, street, and sidewalk improvements and facilities. 

9. That, prior to submission of the final plat for Planning Commission approval, a 
notice from the City Manager stating that there has been filed and approved by 
him/her, one of the following: 

a. A certificate that all improvements and installations for the subdivision required 
for its approval have been made or installed in accordance with the 
specifications; or, 

b. A bond with shall: 

i. Run to City Council. 

ii. Be in an amount determined by the Planning Commission to be sufficient 
to complete the improvements and installations in compliance with the 
City’s Subdivision Regulations. 

iii. Be with surety satisfactory to the Planning Commission. 

iv. Specify the time for the completion of the improvements installations. 

10. That the conditional approval of this preliminary plat shall not constitute approval of 
the final plat.  Rather it shall be deemed as an expression of approval of the layout 
submitted on the preliminary plat as a guide to the preparation of the final plat, 
which must be submitted for approval by the Planning Commission and for 
recording upon fulfillment of the requirements of Chapter Three “Subdivision 
Regulations” of the City’s Planning and Zoning Code and the conditions set forth 
above. 

11. That said conditional approval shall be effective for a maximum period of twelve 
(12) months unless, upon application of the developer, the Planning Commission 
grants an extension.  If the final plat has not been submitted to the Planning 
Commission by the end of this effective period, than the preliminary plat must 
again be submitted to the Planning Commission for approval. 

 

Enclosure(s):  Application and preliminary subdivision plat 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court 

Concurrence with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan Update 

The following narrative identifies where, in the opinion of the Planning Division, the proposed 
zoning map amendment proposal or development of significant impact proposal is in 
concurrence and/or is inconsistent with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan Update. 

INTENT 
Development proposals will reflect the spirit and values expressed in 
the Plan’s principals. 

Principles for Land Management 

Principal 1 Infill development and redevelopment of underutilized 
and/or deteriorating sites takes priority over development 
in green field locations at the city’s edge. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 Infill development is the development of land in existing urban and suburban areas 
that is vacant but is near existing development and infrastructure.  It is the opinion of 
the Planning Division that, because the Deckers Court site is surrounded by single-
family, multi-family, and MonPower’s Morgantown Service Center, the Deckers Court 
subdivision should be considered infill development within a predominantly single-
family neighborhood and should not be considered development in a green field 
location.  The Deckers Court subdivision appears to be strategic in that considers 
community needs like access to amenities, transportation service, and the quality and 
quantity of open space.  Additionally, the subdivision appears to have been design 
with great care so as not to compromise the quality of life for existing residents as a 
result of inappropriate building placement or size, unreasonable traffic impact or other 
identifiable negative consequences. 

Principal 2 Expansion of the urban area will occur in a contiguous 
pattern that favors areas already served by existing 
infrastructure. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court site is located within an existing single-family neighborhood and 
appears to be supported by existing transportation and utility infrastructure capacity.  
Therefore, the subdivision furthers the desire to progress growth in a concentric 
pattern as a site that is located close to the City’s geographic center. 

Principal 3 Downtown, adjacent neighborhoods and the riverfront will 
be the primary focus for revitalizations efforts. 

☐  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☒  Other 

 The Deckers Creek site is not located within or near the central downtown business 
district.  It is however within an existing single-family neighborhood. 
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Principal 4 Existing neighborhoods throughout the city will be 
maintained and/or enhanced. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court subdivision appears to have paid particular attention to respecting 
the integrity of the stable Jerome Park Neighborhood and protecting it from 
incompatible uses and studentification trends.  The subdivision appears to care to 
avoid compromising the quality of life of existing residents.  The subdivision will 
strengthen public amenities in terms of sidewalk development and the preservation of 
common area and open space. 

Principal 5 Quality design is emphasized for all uses to create an 
attractive, distinctive public and private realm and 
promote positive perceptions of the region. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 It appears that the Deckers Court subdivision’s public areas (streets, common areas, 
etc.) and private areas (building areas, lawns, driveways, etc.) have been planned 
and designed to balance function, appearance, and affordability, while allowing for 
creative differences, innovations, and diversity of design while meeting minimum lot 
area and minimum lot width standards within the R-1A District. 

Principal 6 Development that integrates mixed-uses (residential, 
commercial, institutional, civic, etc.) and connects with 
the existing urban fabric is encouraged. 

☐  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☒  Other 

 The Planning and Zoning Code does not permit mixed-uses within the R-1A District.  
However, the location of the Deckers Court subdivision is within 500 feet of the B-1 
District located at the intersection of Richwood Avenue and Putnam Street. 

Principal 7 Places will be better connected to improve the function of 
the street network and create more opportunities to walk, 
bike and access public transportation throughout the 
region. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court subdivision will be required to provide sidewalks either internally 
or along the site’s Jerome Street frontage.  Additionally, the proposed subdivision is 
located within a 4 to 8 minute walk from Richwood Avenue, which is well served by 
Mountain Line Transit Authority’s bus lines.  The subdivision appears to be well-
connected to the existing street pattern and is designed in a short block. 

Principal 8 A broad range of housing types, price levels and 
occupancy types will provide desirable living options for a 
diverse population. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 Although the developer seeks to deliver very similar house types and sale price 
values within the Deckers Court subdivision, Mon County Habitat for Humanity 
continues to serve the unmet need of affordable and workforce housing, particularly 
providing new homeownership opportunities.  The subdivision appears to further 
desired housing diversity by integrating the site into the neighborhood fabric. 
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Principal 9 Residential development will support the formation of 
complete neighborhoods with diverse housing, 
pedestrian-scaled complete streets, integrated public 
spaces, connection to adjacent neighborhoods, and 
access to transportation alternative and basic retail 
needs. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court subdivision will be walkable with a quality street that will 
accommodate both bicycles and automobiles and give priority to the pedestrian 
experience.  The “COMMON AREA” labeled on the preliminary plat serves as a public 
space that will form the physical nucleus of the subdivision.  Additionally, the 
proposed subdivision is located within a 4 to 8 minute walk to Richwood Avenue, 
which is well served by Mountain Line Transit Authority’s bus lines and includes a B-1 
Neighborhood Business District area that presently contains a gas station mini-mart 
use and beauty salon. 

Principal 10 Parks, open space, and recreational areas are 
incorporated as part of future development. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court subdivision includes common and reserved public spaces that will 
be protected by a conservation easement or similar instrument, which will create a 
“new area” set aside that will connect people to the natural environment and promote 
recreational and social interaction opportunities to support active and healthy 
lifestyles. 

Principal 11 Environmentally sensitive and sustainable practices will 
be encouraged in future developments. 

☒  Concurrence 

☐  Inconsistent 

☐  Other 

 The Deckers Court subdivision appears to minimize the over development of public 
right-of-way thereby reducing requisite stormwater management facilities.  
Additionally, the developer is working with the Morgantown Utility Board to implement 
best stormwater and water quality management practices to protect the watershed by 
reserving a 3,948 sq. ft. lot that will be protected from future development.  
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LOCATION 

Development proposals will be consistent with the Land Management 
Map.  If the proposal applies to an area intended for growth, infill, 
revitalization, or redevelopment, then it should be compatible with that 
intent and with any specific expectations within Areas of Opportunity.  If 
the proposal applies to an area of conservation or preservation, it 
should be compatible with and work to enhance the existing character 
of the immediate surroundings. 

The following graphic is clipped from the Land Management Map included in the 2013 
Comprehensive Plan Update.  The subject site is located within the “Neighborhood 
Revitalization” concept area within which support for infill development that offers a mix of 
residential types is desired.   
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PATTERN 
AND 

CHARACTER 

Development proposals in growth areas will be consistent with 
preferred development types.  Development in areas where growth is 
not intended should be compatible with the relevant Character Areas 
description and expectations for how those areas should evolve in the 
future. 

The following graphics are clipped from Pages 41 through 43 of the 2013 Comprehensive Plan 
Update and identify the development types desired within the “Core Enhancement” concept 
area. 
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MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court Page 1 of 10 
Preliminary Plat Review 02 JUL 2014 

MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court 
PRELIMINARY PLAT 

The following information identifies Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Code provisions related to the 
preliminary plat for the above referenced major subdivision.  Plans reviewed herein are dated 02 
MAY 2014 and prepared by Cheat Road Engineering, Inc.  Also identified is whether or not the 
preliminary plat meets P&Z requirements and/or whether additional information is required. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

� The proposed subdivision name is “Deckers Court.” 

� The subject site is approximately 1.63 acres. 

� The developer seeks to create ten (10) building lots as defined in Article 1313.01 of the 
Planning and Zoning Code. 

� The developer intends to construct ten (10) single-family dwellings as a part of Mon 
County Habitat for Humanity’s affordable housing development program. 

� The subject site adjoins the developer’s previously approved major subdivision where 
they are currently constructing six (6) single-family dwellings. 

� The following table identifies the areas and frontages for each of the proposed parcels. 

Parcel ID Area Frontage Frontage 
Street 

Lot 
Type Purpose 

1 5,013 sq. ft. 46.25’ cul-de-sac  corner single-family 

2 5,127 sq. ft. 20.30’ cul-de-sac  flag single-family 

3 5,015 sq. ft. 54.55’ cul-de-sac  interior single-family 

4 5,195 sq. ft. 22.82’ cul-de-sac  flag single-family 

5 7,998 sq. ft. 33.85’ Jersey Ave flag single-family 

6 5,006 sq. ft. 26.47’ cul-de-sac  interior single-family 

7 5,018 sq. ft. 55.09’ cul-de-sac  interior single-family 

8 5,015 sq. ft. 27.00’ cul-de-sac  interior single-family 

9 5,015 sq. ft. 59.00’ cul-de-sac  interior single-family 

10 5,015 sq. ft. 59.00’ cul-de-sac  corner single-family 

Not 
Assigned 3,948 sq. ft. landlocked N/A interior stormwater 

management 

Not 
Assigned 8,977 sq. ft. * cul-de-sac ROW common area 

* “Common Area” may be a part of the right-of-way or become a separate parcel, which will be 
determined at final plat approval. 
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SUMMARY OF CONFORMITY OBSERVATIONS 

Planning and Zoning Code Reference 

Conformity 
(Y, N, TBD) 

Planning and Zoning Code standard or provision. 
Staff observations, comments, recommended revisions, and/or recommended conditions. 

 
1321.02 Streets. 

(a)  Design and Arrangement. 

N 

(a)(1) The arrangement of streets in new subdivisions shall make provision for the 
continuation of the principal existing streets in adjoining areas (or their proper 
projection where adjoining land is not subdivided) insofar as they may be 
deemed necessary for public requirements.  Every subdivision shall have access 
to a public right-of-way. 

The lot labeled “SWM AREA” is not intended to be a building lot but is to serve as the 
subdivision’s stormwater management purposes; the design of which will be reviewed 
and approved by the Morgantown Utility Board.  However, access to the “SWM AREA” 
lot is required under this provision; the purpose of which is to ensure access via a public 
right-of-way without resulting in trespassing and/or damage to adjoining lots.  The final 
plat should include property boundary adjustments OR a “Reserve Strip”, as defined in 
Article 1313.01(26) in the P&Z Code, via an access easement to ensure access with a 
recommended minimum width of fifteen (15) feet. 

Additionally, Staff recommends that a conservation easement be included in the subject 
subdivision that will prevent development on Lot labeled “SWM AREA” from taking place 
now and in the future and protect the property’s intended purposes of stormwater 
management and open-space value.  

Y 

(a)(2) The street and alley arrangement shall be such as not to cause hardship to 
owners of adjoining property when they plat their own land and seek to provide 
for convenient access to it. Residential streets shall be so designed as to 
discourage through traffic, but offset streets with an offset of less than 150 feet 
should be avoided. 

The entrance of the proposed cul-de-sac onto Jerome Street appears to closely align 
with the unopened portion of Chalfant Lane (24-foot ROW). 

Y 
(a)(3) The angle of intersection between minor streets and major streets should not 

vary by more than ten degrees from a right angle. All other streets should 
intersect each other as near to a right angle as possible. 

TBD 

(a)(4) The minimum curb radius shall be twenty feet to face of curb. Without curb the 
minimum pavement radius shall be thirty feet to edge of pavements. Curb and 
gutter shall be required for all areas of fifteen percent (15%) or greater slope. 

Final plat submission review task. 



PLANNING AND ZONING CODE CONFORMITY REPORT 
STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 
 

 

 
MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court Page 3 of 10 
Preliminary Plat Review 02 JUL 2014 

 
1321.02 Streets. 

Y 

(a)(5) Residential streets shall be designed to discourage through traffic which may 
otherwise use secondary or major highways, and whose origin and destination 
are not within the subdivision. Residential streets extending for considerable 
distance, parallel to any secondary or major street, should be avoided. 

Y (a)(6) Street jogs with center line offsets of less than 150 feet shall be avoided. 

(b) Alignment. 

TBD 
(b)(1) Vertical. 

Final plat submission review task. 

TBD 
(b)(2) Minimum horizontal. 

Final plat submission review task. 

TBD 
Visibility requirements. 

Final plat submission review task. 

(c) Street Type and Width. 

N/A (c)(1) Minimum right-of-way width of major thoroughfares. 

N/A (c)(2) Minimum right-of-way width of collector streets. 

N/A (c)(3) Minimum right-of-way width of local streets. 

N/A (c)(4) Location in relation to State Highways. 

N/A (c)(5) Half streets. 

N 

(c)(6) Cul-de-sacs.  Each cul-de-sac shall be provided with a turnaround having a 
minimum right-of-way radius of fifty feet. The outside of the road surface within 
the turnaround right-of-way shall have a minimum radius of thirty-eight feet. The 
maximum length for a cul-de-sac shall be 600 feet except where topographical 
conditions require a longer length which shall be subject to the approval of the 
Commission. 

The proposed cul-de-sac is less than the maximum length standard of 600 feet and 
meets the minimum thirty-eight foot radius standard for the outside of the road surface.  
However, the proposed oblong-shaped cul-de-sac right-of-way radius is 40 feet, which is 
10 feet less than the minimum related standard of 50 feet. 

It should be noted that the City’s Engineering Department modeled the access and 
maneuvering of the Morgantown Fire Department apparatus that will be responding to 
the single-family structures using AutoTURN software.  The results of the modeling found 
that the proposed right-of-way and pavement widths are sufficient for safe emergency 
vehicle access and circulation (see attached email and drawings). 
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1321.02 Streets. 

N/A (c)(7) Dead-end streets. 

N/A (c)(8) Marginal access streets. 

TBD 
(c)(9) Street grades. 

Final plat submission review task. 

TBD 
(c)(10) Street and subdivision names. 

Final plat submission review task. 

 
1321.03 Alleys. 

N/A Alleys. 

 
1321.04 Building Lines and Easements. 

TBD 

(a) Building Lines.  Building lines shall be established according to the provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the City. 

The “Building Line” or “Setback Line” within the Subdivision Regulations means a line 
indicating the minimum horizontal distance between the street easement or right-of-way 
line and building or any projection thereof other than steps or permanently open porches 
unless otherwise specifically defined.  Article 1335.04(A) provides a minimum front 
setback of eight (8) feet and a maximum front setback of twenty (20) feet.  Staff 
recommends that the R-1A District building envelopes for each of the building lots be 
illustrated in the final plat documents. 

TBD 

(b) Easements.  Easements of at least five feet in width shall be provided on each 
side of all rear lot lines and along side lot lines, where necessary, for poles, 
wires, conduits and gas mains.  Easements may also be required along or 
across lots where engineering design or special conditions may necessitate the 
installation of water and sewer lines outside public rights of way.  A two-foot 
easement shall be required on one side of an alley to accommodate pole lines. 

Final plat submission review task. 

 
1321.05 Blocks. 

N/A Blocks. 
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1321.06 Lots. 

TBD 

(a) The lot arrangement and design shall be such that all sublots will provide 
satisfactory and desirable building sites, properly related to topography and the 
character of surrounding development. 

As noted above, the lot labeled “SWM AREA” requires additional planning 
considerations. 

Y 

(b) All side lines of lots shall be at right angles to street lines and radial to curved 
street lines except where a variation to this rule will provide a better street and lot 
layout. Lots with double frontage except when paralleling major highways will be 
avoided. 

Y 

(c) No lot shall have less area or width at the building line than is required by the 
zoning regulations applying to the area in which it is located. 

However, as noted above, the lot labeled “SWM AREA” requires additional planning 
considerations. 

Y 

(d) "Panhandle lots" or "flag lots" may be permitted where topographic conditions or 
property configurations indicate such lots to be necessary and desirable provided 
that the main portion of the lot conforms to the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

Lots labeled 2 and 4 are considered “flag lots” and appear necessary given the 
configuration of the property and the developer’s desired building lot yield. 

N/A 

(e) In case of unusual soil conditions or other physical factors which may impair the 
health and safety of the neighborhood in which a subdivision may be located, 
upon recommendation of the County Health Officer or Engineer, the Planning 
Commission may require larger lot widths and lot areas as deemed necessary. 

N 

(f) No corner lot shall have a width at the building line of less than seventy-five feet. 
Either of the two sides of a corner lot fronting on a street may be designated the 
front of a lot, provided the rear yard shall always be opposite the frontage so 
designated.  Dwellings may be placed diagonally on a corner lot in which case 
the frontage shall be on both streets. 

Article 1329.02 provides that the “Lot Front” of a corner is the shortest side fronting upon 
a street.  Therefore, the widths of the building lines, relative to “Lot Front,” of the Lots 
labeled 1 and 10 are 46.25 feet and 59.00 feet respectively.  See Article 1315.07 
“Variances and Modifications” concerning the Planning Commission’s ability to authorize 
variances. 

N 

(g) The corners of lots at street intersections, shall have a curve with a minimum 
radius of twenty feet joining the two sidelines of such rights-of-way. 

Lots labeled 1 and 10 do not provide the minimum radius at the intersection of the 
Jerome Street and the proposed cul-de-sac.  Staff recommends that the requisite 
minimum radius be provided in the final plat documents. 
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1321.07 Public Lands. 

TBD 

(a) Consideration shall be given to the allocation of areas suitably located and of 
adequate size for playgrounds, school sites, parks and other outdoor recreational 
facilities as indicated on the Comprehensive Plan and to be made available by 
one of the following methods: 

(1) Dedication to public uses. 

(2) Reservation of land for the use of property owners by deeds or covenants. 

(3) Reservation for acquisition by a public agency within a period of three years. 
Such reservation shall be made in such a manner as to provide for a release 
of the land to the subdivider in the event no public agency proceeds with the 
purchase. 

Additional information is necessary to determine by what means the developer will 
dedicate and preserve the lot labeled “SWM AREA.”  As noted above, Staff recommends 
that a conservation easement be included in the final plat that will prevent development 
on the “SWM AREA” lot from taking place now and in the future and protect the 
property’s intended purposes of stormwater management and open-space values.  
However, this issue of dedication or reservation and ownership must be determined. 

N/A 

(b) Due regard shall be shown for preserving outstanding cultural, historic or natural 
features such as scenic spots, watercourses or exceptionally fine groves of trees. 
Dedication to and acceptance by a public agency is the preferred means of 
assuring their preservation. 

The developer has not identified outstanding cultural, historic or natural features within 
the subdivision area.  

N/A 

(c) Whenever any stream or important surface drainage course is located within the 
area being subdivided the subdivider shall provide a permanent easement 
dedicated to the proper authority for the purpose of widening, deepening, 
relocating, improving or protecting the stream for drainage or public use. 

N/A 

(d) As a safety measure for the protection of the health and welfare of the people of 
this City, the Planning Commission shall reserve the right to disapprove any 
subdivision which is subject to flooding, during normal annual peak stream flows, 
contains extremely poor drainage facilities or has other physical impairment. 
However, if the subdivider agrees to make such improvements as will make the 
area completely safe for residential occupancy, provided that in lieu of the 
improvements the subdivider shall furnish a surety bond or a certified check 
covering the cost of the required improvements, the subdivision may be 
approved, subject, however, to the approval of the County Health Officer and the 
Engineer. 

The subject site is not located within a designated floodplain.  The Morgantown Utility 
Board will review and approve plans for the utilization of the Lot labeled “SWM AREA” for 
drainage purposes. 
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1321.08 Trees. 

TBD 

Street trees when planted shall be located outside of the street right of way or any sewer 
or water easements that may be adjacent to the street right of way and planted in such 
manner as not to impair visibility at any corner or corners.   All subdividers or developers 
should retain existing trees which are in satisfactory condition and plant trees in each lot.  
The Planning Commission will cooperate in giving advice on species of trees which are 
acceptable for planting (See Table 1367.11.01 “Approved Street Tree and Shrub List”). 

Final plat submission review task. 

 
1323.02 Monuments. 

TBD 

Permanent markers shall be placed at all corners where permanent corners do not exist, 
if practical, otherwise as directed by the Engineer. These shall be permanent markers 
made of concrete at least two feet long and six inches square or six inches in diameter, 
with appropriate markings on top. The location and description of each of these markers 
shall be shown on the subdivision plat. 

Final plat submission review task with the advice and recommendation of the City 
Engineer. 

 
1323.03 Utility and Street Improvements. 

Y 

(a) Water Supply. 

The developer will connect the building lots to the Morgantown Utility Board’s public 
water supply system and construct said facilities in accordance with the Morgantown 
Utility Board’s design and construction standards, specifications, and procedures. 

Y 

(b) Sanitary Sewage Disposal. 

The developer will connect the building lots to the Morgantown Utility Board’s public 
sanitary sewage system and construct said facilities in accordance with the Morgantown 
Utility Board’s design and construction standards, specifications, and procedures. 

Y 

(c) Drainage. 

The developer will be required to obtain all requisite permitting under the City’s 
Stormwater Management and Surface Water Discharge Control Ordinance that is 
managed and enforced by the Morgantown Utility Board. 
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1323.03 Utility and Street Improvements. 

N 

(d) Street Improvements.  All streets and thoroughfares shall be graded to their full 
width, including side slopes, and improved in accordance with the standards 
outlined in the following table: 

 Type of Street Right-of-way Width of Pavement 
 Cul-de-sac 40 feet 20 feet 

All construction and installations shall be in accordance with applicable City standards.  
The subdivider or developer shall present a plan and profile showing proposed street and 
road grades and drainage structures. 

The proposed right-of-way width of the cul-de-sac appears to be 20 feet and the 
proposed width of the pavement is 18 feet.  See Article 1315.07 “Variances and 
Modifications” concerning the Planning Commission’s ability to authorize variances. 

It should be noted that the City’s Engineering Department modeled the access and 
maneuvering of the Morgantown Fire Department apparatus that will be responding to 
the single-family structures using AutoTURN software.  The results of the modeling found 
that the proposed right-of-way and pavement widths are sufficient for safe emergency 
vehicle access and circulation provided on-street parking is prohibited (see attached 
email and drawings). 

It should also be noted that Article 1335.07(F) provides that sidewalks shall be 
constructed along the frontage of a lot upon which a use is to be constructed and that 
new sidewalks must be at least five (5) feet in width.  The proposed right-of-way width 
will not permit the development of sidewalks within the right-of-way.  The developer will 
be seeking variance relief from developing requisite sidewalks along the cul-de-sac and 
instead developing sidewalks along the subdivision’s Jerome Street frontage from the 
cul-de-sac entrance to the Jerome Street and Jersey Avenue intersection.  Staff 
recommends that the developer obtain said variance relief prior to final plat submission 
and review by the Planning Commission. 

TBD 

(e) Utilities and Other Improvements.  Electrical service, gas mains and other utilities 
should be provided within each subdivision. Whenever such facilities are 
reasonably accessible and available they may be required to be installed within 
the area prior to the approval of the final plat. 

Final plat submission review task. 

TBD 
(f)  Street Name Signs.  Street name signs, conforming to the standard in use 

throughout the City, shall be erected at all intersections.  

Final plat submission review task. 
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1323.03 Utility and Street Improvements. 

TBD 

(g)  Provisions for Maintenance and Operation.  Where the subdivision contains 
sewers, sewage treatment plants, water supply systems, park areas, street trees 
or other physical facilities necessary or desirable for the welfare of the area and 
which are of common use or benefit and which are of such character that the City 
or other public agency does not desire to maintain them, provisions shall be 
made by trust agreements, which are a part of the deed restrictions and which 
are acceptable to the Commission for the proper and continuous maintenance 
and supervision of such facilities by the lot owners in the subdivisions.  

Final plat submission review task. 

 
1325 Hillside Areas. 

N/A Hillside Areas. 

PRELIMINARY PLAT – VARIANCE AND MODIFICATIONS 

Article 1315.07 “Variances and Modifications” provides: 
Where the subdivider can show that a provision of these Subdivision Regulations would cause 
unnecessary hardship if strictly adhered to and where, in the opinion of the Planning Commission, 
because of topographical or other conditions peculiar to the site, a departure may be made 
without destroying the intent of such provision, the Commission may authorize a variance. In 
granting variances and modifications the Commission may require such conditions as will, in its 
judgment, secure substantially the objective of the standards or requirements so varied or 
modified. Any variance or modification thus authorized is required to be entered in writing in the 
minutes of the Commission and the reasoning on which the departure was justified shall be set 
forth. 

The following table identifies elements that require modification in the preliminary plat and/or 
require variance relief by the Planning Commission: 

Code Citation Requirement 

1321.02 (a)(1) Every subdivision shall have access to a public right-of-way. 

The lot labeled “SWM AREA” does not have access to a public right-of-way 

1321.02 (c)(6) Each cul-de-sac shall be provided with a turnaround having a minimum right-of-
way radius of fifty feet 

The proposed right-of-way width for the turnaround is forty (40) feet. 

1321.06 (f) No corner lot shall have a width at the building line of less than seventy-five feet. 

The widths of the building lines, relative to “Lot Front,” of the Lots labeled 1 and 
10 are 46.25 feet and 59.00 feet respectively. 



PLANNING AND ZONING CODE CONFORMITY REPORT 
STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 
 

 

 
MJS14-01/ Mon County Habitat for Humanity / Deckers Court Page 10 of 10 
Preliminary Plat Review 02 JUL 2014 

 
Code Citation Requirement 

1321.06 (g) The corners of lots at street intersections, shall have a curve with a minimum 
radius of twenty feet joining the two sidelines of such rights of way. 

Lots labeled 1 and 10 do not provide the minimum radius at the intersection of the 
Jerome Street and the proposed cul-de-sac. 

1323.03 (d)  Type of Street Right-of-way Width of Pavement 
 Cul-de-sac 40 feet 20 feet 

The proposed right-of-way width of the cul-de-sac appears to be 20 feet and the 
proposed width of the pavement is 18 feet. 

PRELIMINARY PLAT – STAFF RECOMMENDED REVISIONS 
Staff recommends that the following revisions/modifications be included in the final plat 
documents. 

� The final plat should include property boundary adjustments OR a “Reserve Strip”, as 
defined in Article 1313.01(26) in the P&Z Code, via an access easement to ensure 
access to the Lot labeled “SWM AREA.”  The recommended minimum width of the 
means of access from the proposed cul-de-sac right-of-way to the Lot labeled “SWM 
AREA” is fifteen (15) feet. 

� The corners of Lots labeled 1 and 10, which are located at the proposed Jerome Street 
and cul-de-sac intersection, be modified to include a curve with a minimum radius of 
twenty (20) feet joining the sidelines of such rights-of-way. 

Additionally, Staff recommend that the Planning Commission grant variance relief from Articles 
Article 1321.02(c)(6) and Article 1323.03 (d); provided concurrence is obtained from the City 
Fire Marshal. 

  

Prepared by: ______________________________ 
 Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
 Director of Development Services 
 304-284-7431 
 cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org 

 

 

Attachments: City Engineering Department’s AutoTURN modeling drawings for fire apparatus. 

Digitally signed by Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Date: 2014.07.02 11:53:25 -04'00'



From : Damien Davis <ddavis@cityofmorgantown.org>

Subject : Re: Autoturn

To : ezuverink@moncountyhabitat.org

Cc : Capt. Ken Tennant <ktennant@morgantownfd.org>, Trevor Lloyd
<tlloyd@cityofmorgantown.org>, Terry Hough <though@cityofmorgantown.org>, Christopher
Fletcher <cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org>

Reply To : ddavis@cityofmorgantown.org

Zimbra

Re: Autoturn

Wed, Apr 02, 2014 09:59 AM

2 attachments

Evan,

I have run the AutoTurn simulation of Morgantown's Engine 3 fire truck on the site plan you
provided me. The fire truck can maneuver through the site  but cuts the corner while
entering and exiting the site. This can be fixed by modifying the entrance design. If you have
any questions please feel free to call.

J. Damien Davis, PE, CFM
Assistant City Engineer
City of Morgantown
Public Works Department - Engineering Division
389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
Office: 304.284.7398
Fax: 304.284.7409
www.MorgantownWV.gov

From: "Evan Zuverink" <ezuverink@www.moncountyhabitat.org>
To: ddavis@cityofmorgantown.org
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2014 9:30:29 AM
Subject: Re: Autoturn

Damien,

The PDF of the plat is attached.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Evan

On Tue, Apr 1, 2014 at 8:53 AM, Damien Davis <ddavis@cityofmorgantown.org> wrote:
Evan,

Can you send me a pdf of the road layout> Thanks.

J. Damien Davis, PE, CFM

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:64892/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=49698&xim=1&acct=lo...

1 of 3 7/2/2014 7:57 AM



Assistant City Engineer
City of Morgantown
Public Works Department - Engineering Division
389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
Office: 304.284.7398
Fax: 304.284.7409
www.MorgantownWV.gov

From: "Evan Zuverink" <ezuverink@www.moncountyhabitat.org>
To: ddavis@cityofmorgantown.org
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 5:04:14 PM
Subject: Autoturn

Damien,

Any idea on what the time frame is looking like on getting the feedback from the autoturn software on the road we've included in
our design?

My board of directors is asking for a budget for the installation of the road and I need to verify dimensions so that I can move
forward on budgeting/costing the job.

Just let me know!

Thanks,

Evan 

--
Evan Zuverink 
Director of Operations
Mon County Habitat for Humanity 
251 Don Knotts Blvd, Morgantown, WV 26501 
office phone: 304.292.0914 ext: 21 ·  Fax: 304.554.2111
ezuverink@moncountyhabitat.org

Building Homes, Community and Hope!
Take Action:      Donate        Volunteer
Stay Connected:       Facebook        Website

--
Evan Zuverink 
Director of Operations
Mon County Habitat for Humanity 
251 Don Knotts Blvd, Morgantown, WV 26501 
office phone: 304.292.0914 ext: 21 ·  Fax: 304.554.2111
ezuverink@moncountyhabitat.org

Building Homes, Community and Hope!
Take Action:      Donate        Volunteer
Stay Connected:       Facebook        Website

HFH Entrance.pdf
197 KB 

HFH Exit.pdf

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:64892/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=49698&xim=1&acct=lo...

2 of 3 7/2/2014 7:57 AM
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